Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013 51

For the year ended 31 March 2013

3.	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)
	 3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)
	 	 (a)	 Market risk (Continued)
			   (ii)	 Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of
changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is
exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investment classified as available-
for-sale financial assets (Note 22) and held for trading investments (Note 25) as at 31 March
2013. The Group’s listed investments are listed on the Osaka Securities Exchange in Japan
and the Stock Exchange, and are valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting
period.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 5% increase/decrease in the fair
values of the equity investments with all other variables held constant and before any impact
on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period:

Increase/
(decrease) in

carrying
amount of

equity
investments

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

income tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity*
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2013
5% increase in equity price 3,505 3,503 2
5% decrease in equity price (3,505) (3,503) (2)

Increase/
(decrease) in

carrying
amount of

equity
investments

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before
income tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity*
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2012
5% increase in equity price 1,669 (1,663) 6
5% decrease in equity price (1,669) 1,663 (6)

*	 Excluding retained earnings

			   (iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s interest-bearing bank borrowings with floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy to manage its interest rate risk is to reduce or maintain its current level
of interest-bearing borrowings. As the Group does not expect to significantly increase its
level of interest-bearing borrowings, it has not used any interest rate swaps to hedge its
exposure to interest rate risk.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements